Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares   -   121,440   322,440   -
Proceeds from borrowings   -   -   -   40,000
Proceeds from convertible note issue   80,000   -   -   -
Net cash inflow from financing activities  80,000   121,440   322,440   40,000
Net increase (decrease) in cash held  (52,764)  89,418   121,021   (57,757)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the period

125,806

4,785

4,785

62,542

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the period

73,042

94,203

125,806

4,785

Investors should note that past results are not a guarantee of future performance.

7

NEUROSCIENTIFIC BIOPHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

 NeuroScientific
Subsequent

events

Pro forma
adjustments

minimum
Pro forma
Minimum

Pro forma
adjustments

maximum
Pro forma
Maximum

  Reviewed  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited   Unaudited
 Note 31-Dec-17  31-Dec-17  31-Dec-17  31-Dec-17  31-Dec-17   31-Dec-17
   $   $   $   $   $   $

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 3 73,042   396,000

4,499,600

4,968,642

5,439,600   5,908,642

Other receivables  6,348   -   -   6,348   -   6,348
Prepayments  18,467   -   -   18,467   -   18,467
Total current assets  97,857   396,000   4,499,600   4,993,457   5,439,600   5,933,457

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 4 397,357   -   -   397,357   -   397,357
Total non-current
assets

 397,357   -

 -

397,357

 -   397,357

Total assets  495,214   396,000   4,499,600   5,390,814   5,439,600   6,330,814

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables

 29,169   -

 -

29,169

 -   29,169

Licence fees payable 5 150,000   (150,000)   -   -   -   -
Other liabilities  25,000   -   -   25,000   -   25,000
Convertible notes 6 80,000   360,000   (440,000)   -   (440,000)   -
Total current liabilities  284,169   210,000   (440,000)  54,169   (440,000)   54,169
Total liabilities  284,169   210,000   (440,000)  54,169   (440,000)   54,169
Net assets  211,045   186,000   4,939,600   5,336,645   5,879,600   6,276,645

Equity
Issued capital 7 4,223,762   186,000   5,290,962   9,700,724   6,226,972   10,636,734
Reserves  3,281   -   -   3,281   -   3,281
Accumulated losses 8 (4,015,998)   -   (351,362)  (4,367,360)  (347,372)   (4,363,370)
Total equity  211,045   186,000   4,939,600   5,336,645   5,879,600   6,276,645

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position represents the reviewed statement of financial position of
the Company as at 31 December 2017 adjusted for the pro forma transactions outlined in Note 1 of this Appendix. It
should be read in conjunction with the notes to the historical and pro forma financial information.

8

1. Introduction

The financial information set out in this Appendix consists of the Historical Financial Information together with the Pro
Forma Historical Financial Information.

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been compiled by adjusting the reviewed statement of financial

[…]

Funds received from the issue of Options 1(iii)  36,000  36,000

   396,000  396,000

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma
statement of financial position are summarised as follows:

Proceeds from the Offer pursuant to the Prospectus 1(iv)  5,000,000  6,000,000
Capital raising costs 1(v)  (500,400) (560,400)

   4,499,600  5,439,600

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents   4,968,642  5,908,642

4. Intangible assets

  Reviewed

 Pro forma
Min.

Unaudited

 Pro forma
Max.

Unaudited
  31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17
  $ $ $

Licence agreement
Opening balance as at 30 June 2017  415,108 415,108 415,108
Less: accumulated amortisation   (17,751) (17,751) (17,751)
Closing balance as at 31 December 2017  397,357 397,357 397,357

14

5. Licence fee payable

  Reviewed

 Pro forma
Min.

Unaudited

 Pro forma
Max.

Unaudited
  31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17
  $ $ $

Licence fee payable  150,000   -   -

Company licence fee payable as at 31 December 2017   150,000  150,000

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Settlement of amounts payable through the issue of Company
shares to UTAS on completion of Milestone 1 1(ii)  (150,000) (150,000)

Pro forma licence fee payable   -   -

6. Convertible notes

  Reviewed

 Pro forma
Min.

Unaudited

 Pro forma
Max.

Unaudited
  31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17
  $ $ $

Convertible notes  80,000   -   -

Company convertible notes as at 31 December 2017   80,000  80,000

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Issue of convertible notes 1(i)  360,000  360,000

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma
statement of financial position are summarised as follows:

Conversion of convertible notes to equity 1(vi)  (440,000) (440,000)

Pro forma convertible notes   -   -

15

7. Issued Capital

Note

Number of
shares
(Min.) $

Number of
shares
(Max.) $

Company issued share capital as at 31 December
2017  30,609,323  4,223,762  30,609,323  4,223,762

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Issue of shares to UTAS on completion of
Milestone 1 1(ii) 746,269  150,000  746,269  150,000
Issue of Options 1(iii)  -  36,000   -  36,000

  746,269  186,000  746,269  186,000

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro
forma statement of financial position are
summarised as follows:

Fully paid ordinary shares issued at $0.20 pursuant
to this Prospectus 1(iv) 25,000,000  5,000,000  30,000,000  6,000,000
Cash costs associated with the share issue
pursuant to this Prospectus 1(v)  -  (339,038)  -  (403,028)
Conversion of convertible notes to equity 1(vi) 11,000,000  440,000  11,000,000  440,000
Conversion of Class A Performance Shares to
ordinary shares 1(vii) 950,000  190,000  950,000  190,000

  36,950,000  5,290,962  41,950,000  6,226,972

Pro forma issued share capital   68,305,592  9,700,724  73,305,592  10,636,734

(a) Options

The Company has 36,000,000 Existing Options issue, each exercisable at $0.20 on or before 7 March 2021.

Following completion of the Offer, the Company intends to issue two free options (“Entitlement Options”) for every
five Shares held to all eligible Shareholders on a record date approximately three months after the date the Company
achieves Listing. The proposed Entitlement Options will be issued at $0.001 per Option and will be on the same terms